its fair value less costs to sell, except where the fair value cannot be measured reliably. MFRS141 also requires agricultural
produce harvested from an entity’s biological assets shall be measured at its fair value less costs to sell at the point of
harvest. Gains or losses arising on initial recognition of a biological asset and the agricultural produce at fair value less
costs to sell and from a change in fair value less costs to sell of a biological asset shall be included in the profit or loss for
the period in which it arises.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (Cont’d)

74 CAB Cakaran Corporation Berhad (583661 W)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

 Adoption of the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRSs) (Cont’d)

 MFRS 141 Agriculture (Cont’d)

 The Directors of the Group and the Company anticipate that the application of MFRS 141 in the future may have an impact
on the amounts reported and disclosures made in the financial statements.

 In summary, the impact of the adoption of the above standards are expected to be as follows:

As previously
reported

Effects of MFRS 1
adoption

As restated

The Group RM RM RM

1.10.2017

Biological assets - 61,524,142 61,524,142

Inventories 85,034,438 (33,967,914) 51,066,524

Net impact on retained earnings 149,126,361 27,556,228 176,682,589

30.9.2018

Biological assets - 56,091,285 56,091,285

Inventories 92,266,334 (31,069,941) 61,196,393

Net impact on retained earnings 178,765,818 25,021,344 203,787,162

 The quantitative information disclosed in this note may be subject to further changes in 2019 when the Group adopts
MFRS 1.

 IC Int. 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

 This Interpretation addresses the diversity in practice as to the exchange rate used when reporting transactions that are
denominated in a foreign currency in accordance with MFRS 121 The Effects of Chances in Foreign Exchange Rates in
circumstances in which consideration is received or paid in advance of the recognition of the related asset, expense or
income.

 The clarification provided is that in such circumstances (i.e. when an entity pays or receives consideration in advance in a